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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD STATE OF iLLINOIS

__________________________________________ Pollution Control Board

UNITED DISPOSAL OFBRADLEY, INC.,
and MUNICIPAL TRUST & SAVINGS BANK,
asTrusteeUnderTrust 0799,

Petitioners, No. PCB 03-235
V.

(PermitAppeal - Land)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY,

Respondent.

NOTICEOF FILING

To: PleaseseeattachedServiceList

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on June 7, 2004, we filed with the Illinois Pollution
Control Board the following documents:(1) PETITIONERS UNITED DISPOSAL OF
BRADLEY, INC.’S AND MUNICIPAL TRUST & SAVINGS BANK’S MOTION TO
STRIKE THE “PUBLIC COMMENT” SUBMITTED BY JOHN J. BEVIS, copiesofwhich
areattachedheretoandserveduponyou.

Dated:June7, 2004 Respectfullysubmitted,

UNITED DISPOSALOF BRADLEY, [NC., and
MUNICIPAL TRUST & SAVINGS BANK, as
TrusteeUnderTrust0799

JenniferJ. SackettPohlenz
DavidE. Neumeister
QUERREY& HARROW, LTD. By:
175 W. JacksonBlvd., Suite1600 Oneoft attor e s
Chicago,Illinois 60604
Phone:(312)540-7000

PROOF OF SERVICE

I, Karen Gryczan,* a non-attorney,certify that I servedthe following documentson the
abovereferencedpersons,by handdelivery and/or by depositingacopy in theU.S. mail at 175 W.
Jackson,Chicago,Illinois (with properpostageprepaidand addressedto theaddressshownon the
attachedService List, and/or at the facsimile number show on the attachedService List, as
applicable),at or prior to the hour of 4:30 p.m. on June7, 2004, as referencedin the attached
ServiceList.
*Underpenaltiesas providedby law pursuantto Ill. Rev. Stat.Chap.!1O-~1~
I certily thatthe statementsset forth hereinaretrueand correct.
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BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD

UNITED DISPOSALOF BRADLEY, INC.,
andMUNICIPAL TRUST & SAVINGSBANK,
asTrusteeUnderTrust0799,

V.

Petitioners,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY,

Respondent.

No. PCB03-235

(PermitAppeal - Land)

SERVICE LIST

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThomsponCenter
100 WestRandolph
Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601
Via HandDelivery
9 COPIESand1 ORIGINAL

JohnJ.Kim
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAsst.AttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276
Via U.S.Mail wit/i Exhibits

Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19274
Springfield, IL 62794-9274
Via U.S. Mail wit/i Exhibits

JoelJ. Sternstein
AssistantAttorneyGeneral
EnvironmentalBureau
188 W. RandolphSt.,

20
th Floor

Chicago,Illinois 60601
Via U.S.Mail wit/i Exhibits

CarolSudman,I-IearingOfficer
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARII

STATE OF ILUNOISUNITED DISPOSAL OF BRADLEY, INC., pollution Control Board
andMUNICIPAL TRUST & SAVINGS BANK,
asTrusteeUnderTrust0799 No. 03-235

Petitioners, (PermitAppeal- Land)

V.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY,

Respondent.

PETITIONERSUNITED DISPOSALOF BRADLEY, INC.’S AND
MUNICIPAL TRUST & SAVINGSBANK’S

MOTION TO STRIKE THE “PUBLIC COMMENT”
SUBMITTED BY JOHNJ. BEVIS

NOW COME the Petitioners,United Disposalof Bradley,Inc. and Municipal Trust &

SavingsBankas TrusteeUnderTrust0799, andpursuantto 35 IAC 101.628(c)(2),move the

Illinois Pollution ControlBoard (Board)to strikethe “Public Comment”of JohnJ. Bevis (PC

#16)(attachedasExhibit A hereto). The IPCB should this strike Mr. Bevis’ public comment,

which is markedon the attachedExhibit A, in its entirety becauseit containsevidencenot

presentin the record,consistsof argumentby an unidentifiedentity, and the Board is limited

in its reviewto therecordon appeal. In further support,Petitionerstatesasfollows:

1. Mr. Bevis’ commentpresentsessentiallymakestwo references.The first is a legal

argumentwhich ignoresthe fact that the subjectfacility is currently permitted. The secondis

Mr. Bevis’ “awareness” of alleged “apparentviolations.” Neither of these referencesis

appropriatefor public comment. In fact, in this very matter and from anotherCounty

employee,Mrs. Wheeler,the Board struckalleged“public comment” referencingthe County
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I Icaith l)eparlment’s allegationsconcerninga notice of violation. Thereflwe, this Motion

should begrantedandMr. Bevis’ commentstricken.

2. As respectsthe Iirst issue, Mr. Bevis pp~~•en~yintends to submit his written

commenton behalfof theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (IEPA). He referenceshis

“authority” with JEPA and he signs his name as a representativeof IEPA. As such, the

commentis completely inappropriateand should he stricken. IEPA is. a party (Respondent)in

this proceedingand cannot be representedby an individual and, further, cannot submit a

written comment,thus,Mr. Bevis’ conimentshould thus he stricken,as it violatesBoard Rules

Section101.400and 101.628(c),at leastto theextentit referencestheIEPA or his “authority”

with theAgency,

3. However, regardlessof the vagariessurroundingMr. Bevis’ submittaland authority

or lack thereoffor it, it is an inappropriatecommentand should be strickenas there is no

evidencein the recordregardingthe distinctionbetweena facility that acceptsits own waste

versus one that accepts wastes generatedoil-site and there is no evidence in the record

concerningand it is irrelevant to this proceeding what is the “future plan for solid waste

in F~nnk.akceCounty”. (flevi~Comment p. 2). The Illinois Envirotimenthi Protection

Act requiresthat thedecisionof the IPCB “shall be basedexclusivelyon the recordcompiled

in theAgencyproceeding.” (415 ILCS 5/40(c))(emphasisadded). All public commentsthat

arc 501)111Itied a tier a henring mist liC~lit ai’~tiiflents OV Ct)l tifliclits 1)llCd Oil CV ide11CC

C( nitaliicd In ilte ,ec~nd Aiim, Bottom Coimservuimey,ci at, V. Villn~cof Utilintotit City, et at.,

PCB No. 01-159, p. 5 (October18, 2001) (quoting 415 ILCS 5/40.1(b)(2000) (citing 35 Ill.

Adm. Code101 .628(c)(2)).
2
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4. Further, even if the Board were to considerMr. Bevis’ argument, it has to be

rejected,as it is simply a diversionargumentfrom the core issues in this proceeding the

permit conditionat issueis an unconstitutionalrestrictionof commerceand th~time limitations

for a finding of “incompleteness”were not met by the Agency. Mr., Bevis’ argumentthat

facilities acceptingwastefrom off-site haveto go through.siting, ignoresthefact that (a) this is

a legally permitted facility; (b) after this facility obtainedits .permit, the provisions of the

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct underlyingthe inclusionof conditionat issuein this case

were minanThiguously declared unconstitutional by. the District Court in Iennsv; (c) the

governmentcannot,legally, imposethetypeof restrictionon commerceasis foundin thesubject

permit (see,Fort Gratiot Landfill v. MichiganDept.ofNaturalResources,504 U.S. 353, 11.2 S.

Ct. 2019 (1992); Tcnnsvjnc.v. Gade,Nos.. 92 503 WLB & 92 522 WLB, .1993 U.S. Dist.

LhXIS 1.0403 (S.l). Ill. July 8, 1993); NorthwestSanitaryI ~andlill,Inc v. South Carohnnl)ept.

of Healthand Envtl. Controhetal., 843 F. Supp. 100 (D. S.C. 1992); EcologicalSvs~,Inc. v.

City ot’ Dayton,2002Ohio 388, 2002Ohio App. 1,FXIS 354 (Ohio (TI, App. 1992), opp denied,

2002 Ohio 2852, 769 N.E.2d 873 (2002)); (d) nothingaboutthepermit modification soughtby

PcIit i~ncrs1mm Respondenttriggered siting I~rthis .already permittc(l Ilicility (i.e., ji isn’t a

“news’ pollution control facility and it iS not an “expansion”under the Illinois l~nvironmental

ProtectionAct); and, (e), it runs albul of the legal precedentprotectingvestedrights, from a

~I;~g~ in thc l~iwIhi~e,ltintol Aimn~,iuLImimMLuim’mi,au’~v. Aimtmtt~tmd,Ill III ).I ~U),l~~(;’IIi I~).I

to ~i t. l’~ao~Llm~immm~~~lilL. ‘~. l’olluthni L•~u1mullh~nd.•~/ III ~ Id ~l’l. o~H.tI1 isi ‘n-.I

I 99’I ); ~ ci 41/., I / I.~ipp. !d 1111(1

(N.D. IL 1.998)). .
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5. As respectsthe secondissue, Bevis’ referenceto his “awareness”of an alleged

“apparent violation” for which “enforcement is being pursued,” the Board previously

consideredthis issueandgrantedthat portionof Petitioners’Motion to Strike thatrelatedto the

“apparentviolations” that are vaguely referencedin Mr. Bevis’ commentwhenit ruled, on

August 21, 2003, that a specific notice letter that sent by the KankakeeCounty Health

Departmentto United Disposalof Bradley, Inc. and was attachedto a Ms. Wheeler’s“public

comment” was not in the record and, thus, was stricken from the record. A copy of the

Board’sAugust21, 2003,Orderis attachedheretoasExhibit B.

WHEREFORE,PetitionersUnited Disposal of Bradley, Inc. and Municipal Trust &

SavingsBank, asTrusteeunderTrust 0799 respectfullyrequeststhe Illinois Pollution Control

Boardto strikethe“public comment”of Mr. Bevis submittedas “Public Comment”No. 16. In

the alternative,PetitionersrespectfullyrequesttheIllinois Pollution Control Board to strikethe

following sentencesin the comment:

“In my capacityasIllinois EPA DelegatedAuthority in Kankakee
County, I am very familiar with the rules and regulations
governingpollutioncontrolfacilities,”

and

‘Interestingly, andwithout waiving their rights that such information should not be included in the record, the
“apparentviolations” that at leastthesetwo individual employeesof the County attempt to prejudicethe record
with, are rooted in an allegationthat United Disposalof Bradley, Inc. allowed a truck to unloadat the transfer
station which picked up wastefrom two householdslocatedwithin the jurisdictional limit of Bradley, but just
barelyoutsideits municipal corporatelimits anda local university similarly geographicallylocated. Additionally,
the “apparentviolations” relate to documentationsoughtby Bevis from United Disposalof Bradley, Inc., that
Beviswould like to use to pursueand, presumablyfurther investigate,hisclaim that United Disposalof Bradley,
Inc. acceptedwastefrom outsideone but insideanother“boundary” of the Village of Bradley, suchas United
Disposalof Bradley, Inc.’s confidentialandprivilegedcustomerlist, which is not requiredunderany StateLaw to
be “turnedover” to the government. The “apparentviolations” do not concernthe manneror method in which
United Disposal of Bradley, Inc. actually, physically operatesthe transferstation; only the origin of alleged
incomingwaste.

4
Printedon RecycledPaper



“As the delegatedinspectorfor KankakeeCounty, I and the Des
Plaines Regional Office of the IEPA are aware of apparent
violationsatthesite for whichenforcementis beingpursued,”

and

“While variousappealson the siting . . . receiving any permit to

expandoperations”,

and

“IEPA DelegatedInspector”locatedunderMr. Bevis’ signature.

Dated:June7, 2004 RespectfullySubmitted,

PETITIONERSUNITED DISPOSAL OF
BRADLEY, INC., andMUNICIPAL TRUST &
SAVINGS BANK, asTrusteeUnderTrust0799

By:____
On(~iheirat(~rIe1s

JenniferJ. SackettPohlenz
DavidE. Neumeister
QUERREY& HARROW, LTD.
175 W. Jackson,Suite1600
Chicago,Illinois 60604
(312)540-7000
Attorneysfor Petitioners
Illinois AttorneyNos.6225990& 6207454
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• KANKAKEE COUNTY 2390 WestStationStreet

u—i~*a..—r’u—i Kankakee, IllInois 6090 1
A DEPAFTIVIENT. fax 815-937-3568J1~CEIV~D

CLERK’S OFFICE

May 20, 2004 MAY 2 ~2OO4
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Pollution Control Board

J.Philip Novak,Chairman
Illinois PollutionControl Board
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 W. Randolph,Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601

DearChairmanNovak:

RE: PCBCase03-235

I amwriting this letterto voicemy concernregardingUnitedDisposalofBradley,Inc.’s

transferstationpennitmodificationrequest.
In my capacityasIllinois EPADelegatedAuthorityin KankalceeCounty,I amvery
familiarwith the rulesandregulationsgoverningpollutioncontrol facilities. It is clearly
statedin the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct that“anypersonconductingawaste
storage,wastetreatment,wastedisposal,wastetransferor wasteincineration
operationfor wastesgeneratedbysuchperson’sownactivities,when suchwastesare
stored,treated,disposedof, transferredorincineratedwithin thesiteorfacility
owned,controlled,or operatedby suchpersonorwhensuchwastesaretransported
within orbetweensitesorfacilities owned,controlledoroperatedby suchperson”is
not subjectto local sitingasapollutioncontrolfacility.

However,in thiscase,UnitedDisposalwould,notbegenerating.wastedueto his own
activity. UnitedDisposalwould becollectingandtraflsferringwastefrom sitesoutside
the Village ofBradley,ownedby otherpeople,with wastesgeneratedby otherpeople’s
activities. Thefacility would thenbecomea pollution controlfacility by definition once
it takeswastesoutsideofBradley,Illinois. Suchamendmentto its serviceareawithout
goingthroughlocal siting is aclearviolationoflaw, andgrantingthispermit
modificationrequestwould setanundesirableprecedentfor otherpollutioncontrol
facilities to follow.

As thedelegatedinspectorfor KankakeeCounty,I andtheDesPlainesRegionalOffice
oftheEPA areawareofapparentviolationsat thesite forwhich enforcen~entis being
pursued.. . • . .. .. . • .



J.Phillip Novak
May 20, 2004
Page2

Whilevariousappealson thesitingof twopollutioncontrol facilities (municipalsolid
wastelandfills) within KankakeeCountyarependingandthereis uncertaintyasto the
futureplan for solidwastedisposalwithin this County,this doesnot takeawayfrom the
factthat UnitedDisposalmustgo throughlocal sitingapprovalbeforereceivingany
permitto expandoperations.

It is myrecommendationto denytheconsiderationto deviatefrom theoriginalconditions
ofthepermit withoutgoingthroughtheproperprocessofsitingandhearingsfor the
public’s interestandconcerns.

Thankyou in advancefor theBoard’sconsiderationofmy comments.

Sincerely,

J J.Bevis
EPA DelegatedInspector
KankaiceeCountyHealthDepartment

JJB:scv

Cc: EdSmith,State’sAttorneyOfc.
Mike VanMill, KankakeeCo. Planning& Zoning



ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
August21, 2003

UNITED DISPOSALOF BRADLEY, INC., )
andMUNICIPAL TRUST& SAVINGS )
BANK as trusteeunderTrust0799, )

)
Petitioners, ) PCB 03-235

) (PermitAppeal - Land)
v. )

)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

ORDEROFTHE BOARD (byN.J. Melas):

On June19, 2003,UnitedDisposalof Bradley,Inc., andMunicipal Trust & Savings
Bank,as TrusteeunderTrust 0799(petitioners),timely filed a petition askingtheBoardto
reviewa May 15, 2003determinationof the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (Agency).
See415 ILCS 5/40(a)(1)(2002);35111.Adm. Code105.206(a).OnJune26, 2003,Ms. Barbara
Wheelerfiled apublic commentin this matter. OnJuly 10,2003,petitionersfiled a motionto
strike Ms. Wheeler’scomment. Therehasbeenno responseto this motion,but the Agency filed
theadministrativerecordin thisproceedingon August 14, 2003. For thereasonssetforth below,
the Boardgrantspetitioners’motionto strike in partanddeniesthe motionin part.

Ms. Wheelerattachedseveraldocumentsto herpublic commentincludinga noticeof
violation letter sentby the KankakeeCountyI-IealthDepartment(KCHD) addressedto Mr. Mike
Watsonof UnitedDisposalof Bradley,datedMarch3, 2003. Theremainingdocumentsare
identicalto thoseattachedto the petitioners’petitionasExhibit B. The remainingdocuments
werepart of theAgency’sadministrativerecord. Petitionershavenot waivedthe hearingin this
matterandthe decisiondeadlineis November26, 2003.

Petitionersmoveto strike Ms. Wheeler’spublic comment,including all attachments,on
the groundsthat it containsevidencenotpresentin the recordandbecausetheBoard is limited to
the recordon appeal. Petitionersstatethat theEnvironmentalProtectionAct limits theBoard’s
reviewto the “recordcompiledin theAgencyproceeding.”Mot. at 1; citing 415 ILCS 5/40(c).
The petitionersstatethat Section l0l.628(c)(2)of the Boardproceduralrulesspecificallylimits
the scopeof public commentsto argumentsor comments“basedon the evidencecontainedin the
record.” Mot. at 1; citing 35 III. Adm. Code 101.628(c)(2). Finally,petitionersciteto Board
precedentfor theprinciple that public commentssubmittedafterhearingmustpresentarguments
or commentsbasedon evidencecontainedin the record. Mot. at 1; citing AmericanBottom
Conservancy,eta!.v. Village of FairmontCity, eta!.,PCB 01-159at 15 (Oct. 18, 2001).

EXHIBIT



2

Althoughthepetition in AmericanBottom is anappealofa local sitingapproval,andthe
petitionhereis anappealof a permitdenial,the principleremainsthe same. As with reviewsof
local sitingapprovals,the Boardmustbasehearingsin permitappealsexclusivelyon theAgency
record,andanypublic commentssubmittedin permitappealsmustpresentargumentsor
commentsbasedonevidencecontainedin therecord. 35 Ill. Adm. Code101.628(c)(2);
105.214(a).

TheBoardacceptsall ofMs. Wheeler’spublic commentexceptthenoticeof violation
lettersentto UnitedDisposalof Bradleyby the KCHD on March 3, 2003,andanyreferencesto
that letter. Ms. Wheeler’slettercontainsheropinionsandcommentsregardingthepetitioners’
facility in Bradley. The BoardacceptsMs.Wheeler’sletterexcludinganyreferencesto the letter
from KCHD to UnitedDisposalof Bradley. Additionally, all of the documentsexceptthe
March 3, 2003 letterfrom theKCHD weresubmittedboth asExhibit B ofthe petitioners’
original petition aswell aspartoftheAgency’sadministrativerecord. The Boardacceptsall of
theattacheddocumentsexcepttheMarch3, 2003 letter from theKCHD.

TheBoardfinds that theonly new evidencenot found in therecordbeforethe Boardis
the March3, 2003 letter from theKCHD to UnitedDisposalof Bradley. Accordingly,the Board
grantsthe petitioners’motion to strikeonly asto the KCHD letterandanyreferencesto that
documentcontainedin Ms. Wheeler’s letter. The Boarddeniesthe petitioners’motionto strike
the restof Ms. Wheeler’spublic comment.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, Dorothy M. Gunn,Clerk of the Illinois PollutionControl Board,certify that the Board

adoptedtheaboveorderon August21, 2003,by a voteof7-0.

o~_ A.
DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois PollutionControlBoard


